
Policy and Performance - Families and 
Wellbeing Committee
Date: Tuesday, 1 December 2015
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Lyndzay Roberts
Tel: 0151 691 8262
e-mail: lyndzayroberts@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance Committee held on 8 
September 2015.

3. MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN SUB-COMMITTEE - 23 SEPTEMBER 
2015 (Pages 9 - 14)



4. REPORT OF THE CHAIR FROM MEETING OF THE HEALTH & 
CARE PERFORMANCE PANEL (Pages 15 - 20)

To consider the reports of the Chair from the meetings of the Health & 
Care Performance Panel

 28th September 2015 (Attached)
 25th November 2015 (To Follow)

5. ALL AGE DISABILITY STRATEGY (Pages 21 - 56)

6. DAY SERVICES LOCAL AUTHORITY COMPANY (LAC) WIRRAL 
EVOLUTIONS - UPDATE (Pages 57 - 98)

7. HEALTHWATCH WIRRAL  - UPDATE REPORT (Pages 99 - 104)

8. FAMILIES AND WELLBEING DASHBOARD QUARTER 2 REPORT 
(INCLUDING PUBLIC HEALTH) (Pages 105 - 128)

9. FINANCIAL MONITORING 2015/16 QUARTER 2 REPORT (Pages 
129 - 138)

10. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 139 - 146)



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - FAMILIES AND 
WELLBEING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 8 September 2015

Present: Councillor D Roberts (in the Chair)

Councillors P Brightmore
A Davies
T Johnson
T Norbury
W Smith
I Williams
J Williamson

W Clements
B Berry
D Burgess-Joyce
P Hayes
C Povall
A B
[...]
that outside funding from local business could be 
sought to enable the continuation of the roll out of ‘Chelsea’s Choice’.

RESOLVED:

That the Corporate Safeguarding Manager be thanked for his update. 

20 FAMILIES AND WELLBEING DASHBOARD (INCLUDING PUBLIC 
HEALTH) 

The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director Families and 
Wellbeing which detailed the Quarter 1 (April – June 2015) performance 
against delivery of the Families and Wellbeing Directorate Plan. The 
performance report was attached as Appendix 1 and set out progress against 
a suite of agreed key performance indicators.

Introduced by the Team Leader – Performance/Scrutiny, the report set out a 
series of amendments to the Families & Wellbeing Directorate Plan 2015/16.  
These were as a result of the impact of the final 2014/15 year-end 
performance data and the development of the technical specification for the 
performance measures within the plan. The amendments were set out as 
Appendix 2.

The Corporate Plan 2015/16 (and supporting Directorate Plans) had been 
superseded by the Wirral Council Plan 2020 Vision and they still formed the 
basis of the in-year performance management framework. A new 
Performance Management Framework would be developed for the Council 
Plan once the associated delivery plan had been finalised. 



In relation to the performance indicator regarding the rate of Children in Need 
(CIN) per 10,000, the Director of Children’s Services indicated that Wirral had 
a high number of CIN children which were currently under review, following 
this review some children could ‘step down’ to (early help) and others could 
‘step up’ to a child protection plan as they may have a greater need.   

In response to a Member, in relation to the backlog of change of 
circumstances claims in relation to adults with learning disabilities, the 
Director of Adult Social Services indicated that there had been a problem 
implementing the new system, however the new team were now working on 
the backlog and improving processing times.

In relation to the number of hospital admissions (10-24 year olds as a result of 
self-harm), the Children’s Services Director indicated that head teachers had 
raised concerns, in particular about the lack of information given about their 
pupils who had presented to hospital for treatment as a result of self-harm. 
The Department had developed a pathway for children who self-harm and 
delivered a training program with schools to ensure that where possible that if 
a child was admitted information would be shared.

In response to a Member in relation to the take up of universal infant free 
school meals, the Director of Children’s Services indicated that she would 
provide a briefing note in relation to this and an update in relation to pupil 
premium.

In response to Members, the Team Leader – Performance/Scrutiny agreed to 
re-circulate the data regarding opiate users which had been omitted from the 
report
 
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

21 FINANCIAL MONITORING 2014/15 END OF YEAR REPORT AND 2015/16 
QUARTER 1 REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Acting Section 151 Officer setting 
out the financial monitoring information in a format which was consistent 
across the Policy and Performance Committees. The report aimed to give 
Members sufficient detail to scrutinise budget performance for the Directorate. 
Financial information for Quarter 1 (April-June 2015) which was reported to 
Cabinet on 27 July 2015 was attached to the report.

The Director of Adult Social Services introduced the report indicating that the 
savings to be made were particularly challenging as the Directorate was not 
an easy area to take money out of, but savings did need to be identified.



In response to a Member in relation to the reduction to the Public Health 
Budget, the Director of Adult Social Services indicated that the option 
appraisals were yet to be completed.

RESOLVED:

That the Financial Monitoring report be noted.       
  

22 COUNCIL PLAN: DELIVERY PLAN PROPOSALS FOR PEOPLE 
PRIORITIES 

The Committee considered a verbal presentation from the Director of 
Children’s Services in relation to the Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision.

The Director of Children’s Services highlighted the Council’s priorities in 
taking Wirral forward; People, Business and Environment; how the Council 
was to deliver its plan; timetable; initial scrutiny; Phase 2 – future work 
programmes  and next steps.

In response to a Member, the Scrutiny Officer indicated that a workshop for 
Members would be held to enable them to look at the People priority in late 
October/early November 2015.

 RESOLVED:

 That the presentation be noted.

23 POLICY INFORM BRIEFING PAPER 

The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director, Families and 
Wellbeing presenting Members with the September Policy Briefing papers 
which included an overview of ongoing and recent national legislation, bills 
presented to Parliament and emerging policies.

RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the Policy Briefing papers be noted. 

24 REPORT OF THE CHAIR FROM MEETING OF THE HEALTH & CARE 
PERFORMANCE PANEL HELD ON 20 AUGUST 2015 

The Chair of the Health and Care Performance Panel introduced the report 
which provided feedback on the key issues arising from the meeting held on 
20 August 2015. 



The Director of Adult Social Services introduced the report and updated 
Members on the following activity undertaken by the Panel.

 Review of the developing Out of Hours services as well as the 
preparations for winter pressures

 The Chair on behalf of the Panel had submitted information to the CQC 
regarding the forthcoming planned inspection of Wirral University 
Teaching Hospital

 To discuss outcome from the CQC inspection of Cheshire & Wirral 
Partnership Trust (CWP) undertaken in June following release of the 
inspection report.

 
RESOLVED: 

That the report of the meeting of the Health and Care Performance Panel 
held on 20 August 2015 be noted.

25 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Committee, updating 
on the progress and the activity proposed for this Committee in relation to its 
agreed Work Programme.

The Chair updated the Committee on the following:

 Safeguarding Review – Still to be completed. It was hoped that the 
report would be included on the Committee agenda of 2nd November 
2015.

 Avoiding Hospital Admissions Task and Finish Group – First meeting 
has been held to discuss the scope of the review 

 Day Centre Report – Chair had suggested that a report regarding day 
centres and the establishment of Wirral Evolutions be added to the 
work programme for the P&P Committee. 

A Member suggested that CRI the company commissioned to provided drug 
and alcohol services be requested to provide the Committee with an update 
on progress to date.    

RESOLVED: 

That the Work Programme be noted.



CHILDREN SUB-COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 23 September 2015

Present:
Councillors W Clements

A Davies
P Hayes

M McLaughlin
T Norbury
W Smith

Apologies Councillor A Brighouse

  H Shoebridge

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Members of the Sub-Committee were asked to consider whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in 
connection with any items on the agenda and if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Councillor W Clements declared a non pecuniary interest by virtue of her 
employment in an Early Years Centre and also that she sits on the Advisory 
Board for West Wirral Children’s Centre.

Councillor T Norbury declared a non pecuniary interest by virtue that his sister 
is employed at Children’s Services.

2 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

On a motion by Councillor Wendy Clements and seconded by Councillor 
Angela Davies it was – 

Resolved – That Councillor Moira McLaughlin be appointed Chair of the 
Children Sub-Committee.

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAI
[...]
s that promote genuine choice, 
independence and high quality personalised outcomes.

We recognise that disabled people will need help at different points in their lives and 
we will ensure that the relevant information, advice and guidance and early help is 
available when they need it.  We will put the disabled people at the centre of our 
strategy and set out a clear and consistent vision, with outcomes that will enable 
each disabled child, young person and adult to live a full, healthy and independent 
life.

The All Age Disability Strategy will be implemented and overseen by the All Age 
Disability Partnership Board.



WIRRAL COUNCIL
CABINET

5 November 2015

SUBJECT: DAY SERVICES LOCAL AUTHORITY 
COMPANY (LAC) WIRRAL EVOLUTIONS - 
UPDATE

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

COUNCILLOR CHRISTINE JONES, ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH

KEY DECISION?  YES

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Wirral Evolutions is a new Local Authority Trading Company.  Cabinet originally 
agreed to the development on 19 March 2014 as a response to shrinking 
resources, and concerns about the sustainability of day services for people with 
Disabilities.  Services were down sized to increase efficiency and reduce costs. 
There was however, a strong user and carer voice that these services were 
very highly valued and that they could contribute to both the design and running 
of an alternative more cost effective model.

1.2 The service links strongly to the following Wirral Plan Pledges; enabling people 
with disabilities to live independently, realising the personal assets that people 
with disabilities have and working directly with them to release their full 
potential. Greater job opportunities for Wirral, Wirral Evolutions have based 
their business plan on growth which will increase employment opportunities, 
“Best Bites” and other employment schemes enable people to develop the skills 
that they need to get into employment rather than care.

1.3 This report brings together progress in relation to creating Wirral Evolutions.  It 
covers the formal arrangements and key documents that have been developed 
in order for the company to effectively operate, and for the commissioner 
(DASS) to move from direct provider to a client of the service.

1.4 There have been challenges and changes relating to the original financial 
assumptions that were taken into account by cabinet in 2014.  These are 
covered in the report to provide a contemporary view.  The 5 year formal 
Business Plan, developed by the company is a key document that sets out 
confirmation of the companies plan for viability, sustainability and growth.  *It 
has been subject to review and challenge from the Council client side and 
Section 151 Officer.  A copy of this can be found at Appendix 1 of the report 
(exempt).



1.5 Cabinet are asked to note the progress made, to support the approach taken to 
business planning, and the formal transfer and company start date of 1 
December 2015.

1.6   Exempt Information

This report contains exempt information at Appendix 1 as defined in Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It is in the public interest to exclude 
the press and public under Paragraph 3 ‘Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding the 
information’ the information contained in the appendix is commercially 
sensitive. 

2 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

Progress to date

2.1 Following Cabinet approval in 2014, an Internal Challenge process and an 
Independent Review of the Strategic Business Case were undertaken. The 
outcome of the Internal Challenge was that the model was approved by the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Governance, Commissioning and Improvement and 
the Chief Executive. 
 The company was developed as the most viable option because it could 

achieve savings and generate income from other sources such as direct 
paymen
[...]
hat the Family and Wellbeing Policy and Performance Committee 
support, and promote, the work of HW to improve the experience of individuals 
and families being assessed for CHC.     

Update end.



   1

WIRRAL COUNCIL
FAMILIES AND WELLBEING POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE
1ST DECEMBER 2015
SUBJECT: 2015/16 QUARTER 2 DIRECTORATE PLAN

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: CLARE FISH (STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
FAMILIES AND WELLBEING)

RESPONSIBLE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

CLLR CHRIS JONES (ADULT CARE AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH)
CLLR TONY SMITH (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)
CLLR CHRIS MEADEN (LEISURE AND CULTURE)

KEY DECISION? NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report sets out Quarter 2 (July – September 2015) performance against 

delivery of the Families and Wellbeing Directorate Plan.  The Directorate Plan 
was reported to this committee on 23 March 2015.  The performance report is 
attached as Appendix 1 and sets out progress against a suite of agreed key 
indicators and performance measures.

1.2 Whilst the Corporate Plan 2015/16 (and supporting Directorate Plans) have 
been superseded by the Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision, they still form the basis of 
the in-year performance management framework.  A new Performance 
Management Framework is being developed for the Wirral Plan once the 
associated delivery plan has been finalised. 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
1.3 The Families and Wellbeing Directorate Plan performance is reported through 

a set of agreed performance measures aligned to priorities identified in the 
plan.  Performance is monitored against the targets set at the start of the year.

1.4 For each measure, a Red, Amber or Green (RAG) rating is assigned 
depending on the performance level against the target.  A number of measures 
are annual, and these will only be reported when the data is available.  The 
report (Appendix 1) also shows the direction of travel for each measure to 
illustrate whether performance is improving, deteriorating or 

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - FAMILIES AND 
WELLBEING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 1 December 2015

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors D Roberts
P Brightmore
A Davies
T Johnson
T Norbury
W Smith
I Williams

J Williamson
W Clements
B Berry
D Burgess-Joyce
C Povall
A Brighouse

In attendance:

Apologies Councillors P Hayes
N Smith

H Shoebridge
D Cunningham

26 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Councillor A Davies declared a Personal Interest in Item 5 All Age Disability 
Strategy and Item 8 – Families and Wellbeing Dashboard Quarter 2 Report by 
virtue of her employment at Cheshire and Wirral Partnership.

27 MINUTES 

RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance 
Committee held on 8 September 2015 be approved as a correct record.

28 MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN SUB-COMMITTEE - 23 SEPTEMBER 2015 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Children Sub-Committee held on 
23 September 2015 be noted.



29 REPORT OF THE CHAIR FROM MEETING OF THE HEALTH & CARE 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

The Chair of the Health and Care Performance Panel introduced the report 
which provided feedback on the key issues arising from the meetings held on 
28 September 2015 and 25 November 2015. 

The Chair introduced the reports and updated Members on the following 
activity undertaken by the Panel.

 Hospital Finance Report - Members would continue to monitor the 
financial situation at Wirral University Teaching Hospital. 
 `

 Complaints process for Adults Social Services 

The Chair in relation to the concerns raised by Members at the Panel on 25 
November 2015 regarding the complaints process for Adult Social Services 
suggested the following additional recommendation:

“Committee is aware of that, as more services delivered to users of social 
care are commissioned by independent providers, an accurate picture of user 
satisfaction will only be possible if the complaints data which is available for 
scrutiny includes that which is made to, or about a provider, as well as that 
which is made about services directly delivered by DASS. We therefore 
request that officers work to develop a mechanism to gather this from 
providers and so be able to produce reports which includes this data”

Further to a request received by Councillor Brightmore, the Chair indicated 
that Councillor Philip Brightmore was to be replaced as a member of the 
Panel and recommended that Councillor Irene Williams be appointed as a 
Member to the Panel.
 
RESOLVED: That 

(1) the report of the meetings of the Health and Care Performance 
Panel held on 28 September 2015 and 25 November 2015 be 
noted; 

(2) Committee is aware of that, the majority of services delivered to 
users of social care are commissioned from independent 
providers. Whilst Adult social care deal with all complaints 
referred to them by individuals regarding their provision it is 
recognised that not all complaints made directly to providers are 
captured through the formal procedure scrutiny would want to 
understand complaints including those made directly to providers 
as well as those forwarded to adult social care. We therefore 
request that officers work to investigate the cost and benefit of 



developing a mechanism to gather this information from providers 
and so be able to produce reports which includes this data; and 

(3) Councillor Philip Brightmore be replaced as a member of Health 
and Care Panel and Councillor Irene Williams be appointed as a 
Member to the Panel.

30 ALL AGE DISABILITY STRATEGY 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services 
updating on the work that had been completed with regards to Wirral’s All Age 
Disability Strategy. 

Members were informed that people with disabilities needed to have a 
stronger voice and Wirral had now written a draft All Age Disability strategy to 
ensure that the priorities of disabled people in Wirral were being met. The 
strategy had been developed through consultation and a number of events 
had been undertaken and feedback received. The All Age Disability Strategy 
would be the overarching strategy which would have all strategies that would 
have an impact on disabled people in Wirral would sit under. 

The draft Wirral’s All Age Disability Strategy: People with Disabilities Living 
Independent Lives 2016-2020 were attached as an appendix to the report.

The Director of Adult Social Services reiterated that it was not too late for 
Members if they wished to feedback their comments on the strategy.

In relation to the All-age Disabilities Partnership Board, the Director of Adult 
Social Services explained that there had been a review of its membership to 
ensure that it could effectively deliver the plan, as it was felt that the 
membership was not broad enough therefore it had been re-constituted.

A Member congratulated the Director and his officers on the excellent work 
undertaken to complete the strategy and was pleased to note that hate crime 
was included. She asked if there were any figures on the levels of hate crimes 
reported and also in relation to any benefit related concerns asked if these 
had been factored in and would be monitored. In response, the Director of 
Adult Social Services indicated that Wirral’s 20 pledges would be looking at 
the whole issue of benefits and welfare and its links to health and wellbeing 
along with economic wellbeing.

In relation to Hate Crime figures, the Director of Adult Social Services 
indicated that a specific piece of work was being undertaken around safety in 
the community for all age disability; officers also worked in conjunction with 
MARAC and agreed to bring back to Members information on the work being 
undertaken in relation to Hate Crime. 



In response to a Member, the Director of Adult Social Services indicated that 
the strategy focused not too much on the operational detail but was more a 
focal point to enabling people to look after their wellbeing; Healthy Wirral was 
also helping people access care in the right place with the right people.

In relation to integrated commissioning, it was felt there was too much 
fragmentation with too many providers and no pooling of resources. 
Resources would now be pooled to have one approach and greater improve 
outcomes.

The Director of Children’s Services indicated that with introduction of the 
Children and Families Act in September 2014, SEN statements became 
Education Health and Care (EHC) Plans which were provided to each child 
along with a specialist team from the Department giving appropriate support 
to the child to achieve their aspirations and goals. The Department was also 
working locally with the CCG to jointly commission health services needed to 
support that child.

In relation to people with disabilities and access to employment, this needed 
to be developed further as currently Wirral Evolutions did this work on the 
Councils behalf. 

The Director of Children’s Services further indicated that one of the Council’s 
2020 Pledges was to ensure that all young people were ready for adulthood 
and employment. Officers within the 14-19 teams currently worked with young 
people on this.

RESOLVED:

That the draft All Age Disability Strategy be noted.

31 DAY SERVICES LOCAL AUTHORITY COMPANY (LAC) WIRRAL 
EVOLUTIONS - UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report from the Director of Adult Social Services, 
updating on Wirral Evolutions, a new Local Authority Trading Company. 

The report had previously been considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 5 
November 2015 (Minute 71 refers) who had originally agreed to the 
development on 19 March 2014 as a response to shrinking resources, and 
concerns about the sustainability of day services for people with Disabilities. 
Services were downsized to increase efficiency and reduce costs. There was 
however, a strong user and carer voice that these services were very highly 
valued and that they could contribute to both the design and running of an 
alternative more cost effective model.



The service linked strongly to the following Wirral Plan Pledges; enabling 
people with disabilities to live independently, realising the personal assets that 
people with disabilities have and working directly with them to release their full 
potential. Also, greater job opportunities for Wirral, Wirral Evolutions had 
based their business plan on growth which would increase employment 
opportunities, “Best Bites” and other employment schemes enabled people to 
develop the skills that they needed to get into employment rather than care. 

The report brought together progress in relation to creating Wirral Evolutions. 
It covered the formal arrangements and key documents that had been 
developed in order for the company to effectively operate, and for the 
commissioner (DASS) to move from direct provider to a client of the service.

There had been challenges and changes relating to the original financial 
assumptions that were taken into account by Cabinet in 2014. These were 
covered in the report to provide a contemporary view. The 5 year formal 
Business Plan, developed by the company was a key document that set out 
confirmation of the company’s plan for viability, sustainability and growth. It 
had been subject to review and challenge from the Council client side and 
Section 151 Officer.

Members were asked to note the progress made.

The Director of Adult Social Services informed Members that Wirral 
Evolutions and Edssential LAC Companies were both being launched today 
and wished them well for the future.

In response to concern raised by a Member who had been contacted by 
service users and families of the Moreton facility regarding fundraising issues, 
the Director of Adult Social Services indicated that fundraising along with 
charitable work and donations were an essential and important part of 
creating an effective working relationship. He further indicated that he had met 
with officers from Wirral Evolutions, Charities and the Council’s Audit team to 
ensure that going forward, all charity and fundraising activity was done so in a 
formalised way.  

In response to a Member, the Director of Adult Services indicated that the 
Council was the 100% shareholder in Wirral Evolutions and could if needed 
take the company back under the control of the Council, there was also a 
Scrutiny Board chaired by the Leader of the Council which would be 
scrutinising all aspects of the contract.

In relation to other Authorities accessing the Council’s day services, the 
Director of Adult Social Services indicated that other authorities could 
purchase places as necessary for their residents   



In relation to questions regarding procurement of services, the Director of 
Adult Social Services confirmed the Wirral Evolutions if they wanted to tender 
to supply services they would have to do so via the Chest the same as all 
other companies and service providers.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents of the report be noted; 

(2) and that this Committee notes the progress made by officers to 
develop and establish Wirral Evolutions as a sustainable and 
viable alternative delivery model for services provided directly by 
the Council be congratulated and that Wirral Evolutions be wished 
every success going forward.

32 HEALTHWATCH WIRRAL  - UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered an update report from Healthwatch Wirral detailing 
their progress to date and their current work programme.

The report concluded by noting that there were considerable concerns about 
the onerous process for families when being assessed for Contining 
Healthcare Funding (CHC) and recommended that the Family and Wellbeing 
Policy and Performance Committee supported, and promoted, the work of 
Healthwatch Wirral to improve the experience of individuals and families being 
assessed for CHC. 

In response, the Chair requested that Healthwatch Wirral be asked to submit 
a report to a future meeting of the Health and Care Performance Panel 
highlighting the concerns raised within their report regarding the assessment 
process for CHC.

RESOLVED: That

(1) Healthwatch Wirral be thanked for their update report; and 

(2) officers be asked to submit a report to a future meeting of the 
Health and Care Performance Panel highlighting the concerns 
raised within their report regarding the assessment process for 
CHC.

33 FAMILIES AND WELLBEING DASHBOARD QUARTER 2 REPORT 
(INCLUDING PUBLIC HEALTH) 

The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director Families and 
Wellbeing which detailed the Quarter 2 (July – September 2015) performance 
against delivery of the Families and Wellbeing Directorate Plan. The 



performance report was attached as Appendix 1 and set out progress against 
a suite of agreed key performance indicators.

Introduced by the Strategic Director Families and Wellbeing, the report 
indicated that the Corporate Plan 2015/16 (and supporting Directorate Plans) 
had been superseded by the Wirral Council Plan 2020 Vision and they still 
formed the basis of the in-year performance management framework. A new 
Performance Management Framework would be developed for the Council 
Plan once the associated delivery plan had been finalised. 

In relation to the performance indicator regarding the rate of referrals to 
Children’s Social Care, the Head of Specialist Services indicated that the 
services surrounding assessment had been re-designed to ensure greater 
planning and assessment turnaround. The assessment rate was now just 
below the regional average and children were moving more effectively 
through the process.  

In response to a Member, in relation domestic abuse, the Head of Specialist 
Services indicated that prior to August 2015, the Department had no Police 
presence when dealing with domestic abuse referrals, the Police in August 
introduced a system to log all domestic violence referrals but had no admin 
support therefore the department had supported them through the August and 
September periods. Domestic Violence officers were now working alongside 
Social Work staff in the MASH (Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub) and this had, 
had a massive impact on the amount of referrals received. 

In relation to the rates of Children in Need (CIN) and Child Protection Plans, 
the Director of Children Services indicated that CIN, were cases that without 
social work or partner intervention were children that would not meet their 
potential. The local authority had looked at those cases to ascertain whether 
or not there was a need for a Child Protection Plan, this was partially 
responsible for the increase in children with a child protection plan since April.  

In relation to the adoption timescales, the Head of Specialist Services 
indicated that process for adoptions was being improved to ensure that they 
were dealt with more efficiently there would also be a greater drive to 
encourage more Special Guardianships.

In response to a Members question, the Director of Childrens Services 
indicated that the family intervention services would be picked up as part of 
Phase 2 following the successful Troubled Families initiative. Phase 2 was 
now in progress and included managing issues of neglect within families.

In preparation for Phase 2, the intensive family intervention service had been 
rolled out and the service had undergone a major re-design with staffing etc.. 
It was hoped that the RAG rating would be Green from October 2016.



In relation to the target on smoking cessation a Member sought assurances 
that the new contract would be effective and that this would be monitored to 
ensure it was fit for purpose and had successful outcomes.

In relation to the impact e-cigarettes had on smoking cessation, the Director of 
Public Health indicated that Public Health England had produced a report 
giving their views on the use of e-cigarettes as a smoking cessation aid, their 
judgement was that e-cigarettes did less harm than a cigarette, however the 
long term effects of e-cigarettes were not yet known. 

The Chair indicated that at the last meeting of the Health and Care Panel, the 
providers of the drug and alcohol service gave Members a presentation giving 
what they felt was a very positive overview of the services they provided. 
 
In relation to concerns raised regarding both the delayed transfer of care and 
the re-admission targets, the Director of Adult Social Services indicated that 
the department was working with national agencies helping hospital improve 
these targets and work had been undertaken to improve the assessment and 
rolling out self–assessment within the wards. There was also an investment in 
services to help reduce the amount of unplanned admissions. He further 
indicated that the implications of the Care Act were impacting on the amount 
of patients waiting to be assessed.

In relation to the re-admission rate, this was largely down to those people who 
had serious or multiple illnesses that had been discharged from hospital and 
had for health reasons returned to hospital, with the introduction of the 
Healthy Wirral programme it was hoped to gain a better understanding of the 
people within the community and offer early help and intervention in relation to 
their health.
 
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

34 FINANCIAL MONITORING 2015/16 QUARTER 2 REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Acting Section 151 Officer setting 
out the financial monitoring information in a format which was consistent 
across the Policy and Performance Committees. The report aimed to give 
Members sufficient detail to scrutinise budget performance for the Directorate. 
Financial information for Quarter 2 (July-September 2015) which was reported 
to Cabinet on 5 November 2015 was attached to the report

RESOLVED:

That the Financial Monitoring report be noted. 



35 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Committee, updating 
on the progress and the activity proposed for this Committee in relation to its 
agreed Work Programme.

The Chair updated the Committee on the following:

 Safeguarding Review – Still to be completed. It was hoped that the 
report would be included on the Committee agenda of 19th January 
2016

 Avoiding Hospital Admissions Task and Finish Group – Progressing 
well with several sessions already held 

 Wirral Plan Workshops – Members were thanked for their attendance 
and outcomes of the workshop would be reported to the Coordinating 
Committee on 10 December 2015.

  Budget Scrutiny – The Coordinating Committee to agree the 
appropriate form of budget scrutiny this year, in the run up to Cabinet 
on 23 February 2016 and the Council Budget meeting on 3 March 
2016.

 Still awaiting CQC reports for both Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
Trust and Wirral University Teaching Hospital 

 Report requested from Healthwatch Wirral to a future meeting of the 
Health and Care Panel highlighting the concerns raised within their 
report regarding the assessment process for Continuing Healthcare.

The Chair also requested that Members nominate the membership for the 
Ready for School Task & Finish Group which was due to commence shortly. 
All nominations should be submitted to the Scrutiny Support Officer ASAP.  

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme be noted; and 

(2) Members be requested to nominate the membership for the Ready 
for School Task & Finish Group which was due to commence 
shortly. All nominations should be submitted to the Scrutiny 
Support Officer ASAP.


